

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

IA No. GA/1/2025

In

CS/7/2025

VEDIC TRACOM PRIVATE LIMITED
VERSUS
JYOTE PROPERTIES AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 14th November, 2025

Appearance:
Mr. Sujit Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Nilay Sengupta, Adv.
Ms. Sunanda Samanta, Adv.
For the plaintiff.

The Court:- The defendants remain unrepresented even in the second call.

This is an application by the plaintiff under the provisions of Chapter-XIIIA of the Original Side Rules of this Court.

The plaintiff says that the summons have been issued on the defendants as far back as 19th April, 2025 as will appear from the service report issued by the Office of the Deputy Sheriff of Calcutta, a copy whereof is placed before this Court and is taken on record.

The plaintiff also says that the defendants were obliged to enter appearance and file their written statement pursuant to the service of the summons. No intimation either of entering appearance or filing of the written statement as mandated under the Rules have been given to the plaintiff and/or

its Advocate.

In the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the matter is adjourned till 19th November, 2025.

The plaintiff is directed to serve a notice upon the defendants in the meantime.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

snn.